
ANNEX II 
 

 SWITZERLAND'S CONCESSIONS TO KOREA ON BASIC AGRICULTURAL 
PRODUCTS 

Switzerland shall reduce or eliminate customs duties on goods originating in Korea as indicated 
for each tariff heading in the following table. Where the concession is listed in column 3, 

Switzerland shall not apply a higher customs duty than that specified in that column. Where the 
concession is listed in column 4, Switzerland shall reduce the customs duty applicable at the 

time of importation by the amount specified in that column. 

 
     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
        

0101. Live horses, asses, mules and hinnies:  Fr./Unit   Fr./Unit 
   - Pure-bred breeding animals     
   - - Horses:     

10 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 1)*  free    
   - Other:     
   - - Other:     
   - - - For slaughter:     

90 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*       
80.00  

  

   - - - Other:     
90 95  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 1)*  free    

        
0102. Live bovine animals:     

   - Other:     
   - - For slaughter:     

90 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*       
85.00  

  

   - - Other:     
90 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 2)*  free    

        
0103. Live swine:     
   - Other:     

   - - Weighing less than 50 kg:     
91 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 3)* 

(breeding animals) 
 free    

91 20  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)* (other 
breeding animals) 

      
30.00  

  

        
    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
   - - Weighing more than 50 kg:     

92 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 3)* 
(breeding animals) 

 free    

92 20  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)* 
(animals for slaughter) 

30.00    

        
0104. Live sheep and goats:     
   - Sheep:     

10 10  - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 4)*   5.00  
10 20  - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 20.00    

   - Goats:     
20 10  - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 4)*   3.00  
20 20  - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 40.00    

    
    Fr./100 kg 

gross 
Fr./100 kg 

gross 
0105. Live poultry, that is to say, fowls of the species 

Gallus domesticus, ducks, geese, turkeys and 
guinea fowls: 

    

   - Weighing not more than 185 g:     
11 00  - - Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus  free    
12 00  - - Turkeys   free    
19 00  - - Other  free    

  - Other:   
99 00  - - Other    free    

        
0106. Other live animals:     
   - Mammals:     

11 00  - - Primates  free    
19 00  - - Other  free    
20 00  - Reptiles (including snakes and turtles)  free    

   - Birds:     
31 00  - - Birds of prey  free    
32 00  - - Psittaciformes (including parrots, parakeets, 

macaws and cockatoos) 
 free    

  - - Other    
39 90  - - - Other  free   
90 00  - Other  free    

        
0201. Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled:     

   - Carcasses and half-carcasses:     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
   - - Of veal:     

10 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 85.00    
   - - Other:     

10 91  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
   - Other cuts with bone in:     
   - - Of veal:     

20 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
   - - Other:     

20 91  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
   - Boneless:     
   - - Of veal:     

30 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
   - - Other:     

30 91  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
        

0202. Meat of bovine animals, frozen:     
   - Carcasses and half-carcasses:     
   - - Of veal:     

10 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 85.00    
   - - Other:     

10 91  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
   - Other cuts with bone in:     
   - - Of veal:     

20 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
   - - Other:     

20 91  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
   - Boneless:     
   - - Of veal:     

30 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
   - - Other:     

30 91  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
        

0203. Meat of swine, fresh, chilled or frozen:     
   - Fresh or chilled:     
   - - Carcasses and half-carcasses:     

11 10  - - - Of wild boar  free    
   - - - Other:     

11 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)* 30.00    
   - - Hams shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in:     

12 10  - - - Of wild boar  free    
   - - - Other:     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
12 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)* 40.00    

   - - Other:     
19 10  - - - Of wild boar  free    

    
   - - - Other:     

19 81  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)* 40.00    
   - Frozen:     
   - - Carcasses and half-carcasses:     

21 10  - - - Of wild boar  free    
   - - - Other:     

21 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)* 30.00    
   - - Hams shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in:     

22 10  - - - Of wild boar  free    
   - - - Other:     

22 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)* 40.00    
   - - Other:     

29 10  - - - Of wild boar  free    
   - - - Other:     

29 81  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)* 40.00    
        

0204. Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen:     
   - Carcasses and half-carcasses of lamb, fresh or 

chilled: 
    

10 10  - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 20.00    
   - Other meat of sheep, fresh or chilled:     
   - - Carcasses and half-carcasses:     

21 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 20.00    
   - - Other cuts with bone in:     

22 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 20.00    
   - - Boneless:     

23 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 20.00    
   - Carcasses of lamb, frozen:     

30 10  - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 20.00    
   - Other meat of sheep, frozen:     
   - - Carcasses and half-carcasses:     

41 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 20.00    
   - - Other cuts with bone in:     

42 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 20.00    
   - - Boneless:     

43 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 20.00    
   - Meat of goats:     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
50 10  - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 40.00    

        
0205. Meat of horses, asses, mules or hinnies, fresh, 

chilled or frozen: 
    

00 10  - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 11.00    
        

0206. Edible offal of bovine animals, swine, sheep, goats, 
horses, asses, mules or hinnies, fresh, chilled or 
frozen: 

    

   - Of bovine animals, fresh or chilled:     
   - - Tongues:     

10 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
   - - Livers:     

10 21  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 144.00    
   - - Others:     

10 91  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
   - Of bovine animals, frozen:     
   - - Tongues:     

21 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 70.00    
   - - Livers:     

22 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   40.00  
   - - Others:     

29 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 100.00    
   - Of swine, fresh or chilled:     

30 10  - - Of wild boar  free    
   - - Others:     

30 91  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 40.00    
   - Of swine, frozen:     
   - - Livers:     

41 10  - - - Of wild boar  free    
   - - - Others:     

41 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 38.00    
   - - Others:     

49 10  - - - Of wild boar  free    
   - - - Others:     

49 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)* 38.00    
   - Other, fresh or chilled:     

80 10  - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   9.00  
   - Other, frozen:     

90 10  - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 5)*   10.00  
        



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
0207. Meat and edible offal, of the poultry of heading 0105, 

fresh, chilled or frozen: 
    

   - Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus:      
   - - Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled:     

11 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   6.00  
   - - Not cut in pieces, frozen:     

12 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   15.00  
    

   - - Cuts and offal, frozen:     
   - - - Breasts:     

14 81  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   15.00  
   - - - Others:     

14 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   15.00  
   - Of turkeys:      
   - - Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled:     

24 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   6.00  
   - - Not cut in pieces, frozen:     

25 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   6.00  
   - - Cuts and offal, frozen:     
   - - - Breasts:     

27 81  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   15.00  
   - - - Others:     

27 91   - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*    30.00  
   - Of ducks, geese or guinea fowls:      
   - - Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled:     
   - - - Ducks:     

32 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   6.00  
   - - - Others:     

32 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   6.00  
   - - Not cut in pieces, frozen:     
   - - - Ducks:     

33 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   15.00  
   - - - Others:     

33 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   15.00  
34 00  - - Fatty livers, fresh or chilled 9.50    

   - - Other, frozen:     
36 10  - - - Fatty livers   36.33  

   - - - Others:     
36 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)*   15.00  

        
0208. Other meat and edible meat offal, fresh, chilled or     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
frozen: 

10 00  - Of rabbit or hare 11.00    
30 00  - Of primates  free    

   - Other:     
90 80  - - Other  free    

    
    
    
    
    
0210. Meat and edible meat offal, salted, in brine, dried or 

smoked; edible flours and meals of meat or meat 
offal: 

    

   - Meat of swine:     
   - - Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in:     

11 10  - - - Of wild boar  free    
   - - - Others:     

11 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)* 150.00    
   - - Other:     

19 10  - - - Of wild boar  free    
   - - - Other:     

19 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q.No. 6)* 150.00    
        
0402. Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added 

sugar or other sweetening matter: 
    

   - In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat 
content, by weight, exceeding 1.5 %: 

    

   - - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter: 

    

   - - - Milk:     
21 11  - - - - Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. 

No. 7)* 
25.00    

        
0407. Birds' eggs in shell, fresh, preserved or cooked:     

00 10  - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 9)* 47.00    
        
0408. Birds' eggs not in shell, and egg yolks, fresh, dried, 

cooked by steaming or by boiling in water, moulded, 
frozen or otherwise preserved, whether or not 
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:

    

   - Other:     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
   - - Dried:     

ex 91 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 10)*, not 
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter 

239.00    

   - - Other:     
ex 99 10  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 11)*, not 

containing added sugar or other sweetening matter 
71.00    

        
0409. 00 00 Natural honey  19.00    
        
0410. 00 00 Edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere 

specified or included 
 free    

        
0504. Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals (other than 

fish), whole and pieces thereof, fresh, chilled, 
frozen, salted, in brine, dried or smoked: 

    

  00 10  - Rennet bags  free    
   - Other stomachs of animals of headings 0101 to 0104; 

tripe: 
    

00 39  - - Other   0.50  
00 90  - Other  free    

        
0506. Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted, simply 

prepared (but not cut to shape), treated with acid or 
degelatinized; powder and waste of these products: 

    

10 00  - Ossein and bones treated with acid  free    
90 00  - Other  free    

        
0511. Animal products not elsewhere specified or 

included; dead animals of Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for 
human consumption: 

    

    - Bovine semen:   Fr./Unit   Fr./Unit 
 10 10   - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 12)*  free    

        
    Fr./100 kg 

gross 
Fr./100 kg 

gross 
    - Other     
    - - Products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other 

aquatic invertebrates; dead animals of Chapter 3, other 
than for animal feeding:  

    

 91 90   - - - Other    free    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
    - - Other:      

 99 90   - - - Other    free    
        

0601. Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, corms, crowns and 
rhizomes, dormant, in growth or in flower; chicory 
plants and roots other than roots of heading No. 
1212: 

    

   - Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, corms, crowns and 
rhizomes, dormant: 

    

10 10  - - Tulips    17.00  
10 90  - - Other  free    

   - Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, corms, crowns and 
rhizomes, in growth or in flower; chicory plants and 
roots: 

    

20 10  - - Chicory plants    1.40  
20 20  - - With earth ball, in tubs or pots other than tulips and 

chicory plants 
 free    

   - - Other:     
20 91  - - - In bud or in flower   free    
20 99  - - - Other   free    

        
0602. Other live plants (including their roots), cuttings and 

slips; mushroom spawn: 
    

10 00  - Unrooted cuttings and slips   free    
   - Trees, shrubs and bushes, grafted or not, of kinds 

which bear edible fruit or nuts: 
    

   - - Other:     
40 91  - - - With bare roots  3.80    
40 99  - - - Other  3.80    

   - Other:     
   - - Young plants (grown from seeds or scions) of useful 

plants; mushroom spawn: 
    

90 11  - - - Vegetable seedlings and rolled turf    1.40  
90 12  - - - Mushroom spawn   0.20  
90 19  - - - Other    5.20  

   - - Other:     
90 91  - - - With bare roots 18.00    
90 99  - - - Other  4.60    

        
0603. Cut flowers and flower buds of a kind suitable for 

bouquets or for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried, 
dyed, bleached, impregnated or otherwise prepared: 

    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
   - Fresh:     
   - - From May 1 to October 25:     
   - - - Carnations:     

10 31  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 13)*  free    
   - - - Roses:     

10 41  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 13)*  free    
   - - - Other:     
   - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 13)*     

10 51  - - - - - Of ligneous plants  20.00    
10 59  - - - - - Other  20.00    

   - - From October 26 to April 30:     
10 72  - - - Roses  free    

   - Other:     
90 10  - - Dried, natural   free    
90 90  - - Other (bleached, dyed, impregnated, etc.)   free    

        
0604. Foliage, branches and other parts of plants, without 

flowers or flower buds, and grasses, mosses and 
lichens, being goods of a kind suitable for bouquets 
or for ornamental purposes, fresh, dried, dyed, 
bleached, impregnated or otherwise prepared: 

    

   - Mosses and lichens:     
10 10  - - Fresh or not further prepared than dried  free    
10 90  - - Other  free    

   - Other:     
   - - Fresh:     
   - - - Of ligneous plants:     

91 11  - - - - Christmas trees and conifer branches  free    
91 19  - - - - Other   5.00  
91 90  - - - Other  free    

   - - Other:     
99 10  - - - Not further prepared than dried  free    
99 90  - - - Other (bleached, dyed, impregnated, etc.)  free    

        
0701. Potatoes, fresh or chilled:     
   - Seed:     

10 10  - - Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 
14)* 

  1.40  

   - Other:     
90 10  - - Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 

14)* 
  3.00  

        



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
0702. Tomatoes, fresh or chilled:     
   - Cherry tomatoes:     

00 10  - - From October 21 to April 30  free    
   - Peretti tomatoes (plum tomatoes):     

00 20  - - From October 21 to April 30  free    
   - Other tomatoes of a diameter of 80 mm or more (beef 

tomatoes): 
    

00 30  - - From October 21 to April 30  free    
   - Other:     

00 90  - - From October 21 to April 30  free    
        
0703. Onions, shallots, garlic, leeks and other alliaceous 

vegetables, fresh or chilled: 
    

   - Onions and shallots:     
   - - Onion sets:     

10 11  - - - From May 1 to June 30  free    
    

   - - - From July 1 to April 30:     
10 13  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    

   - - Other onions and shallots:     
   - - - Spring onions:     

10 20  - - - - From October 31 to March 31  free    
   - - - - From April 1 to October 30:     

10 21  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    
   - - - Flat white onions of a diameter not exceeding 35 

mm: 
    

10 30  - - - - From October 31 to March 31  free    
   - - - - From April 1 to October 30:     

10 31  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    
   - - - Wild onions:     

10 40  - - - - From May 16 to May 29  free    
   - - - - From May 30 to May 15:     

10 41  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    
   - - - Other onions of a diameter of 70 mm or more:     

10 50  - - - - From May 16 to May 29  free    
   - - - - From May 30 to May 15:     

10 51  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    
   - - - Onions of a diameter of less than 70 mm, red or 

white, other than those of subheadings 0703.1030/1039: 
    

10 60  - - - - From May 16 to May 29  free    
   - - - - From May 30 to May 15:     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
10 61  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    

   - - - Other onions:     
10 70  - - - - From May 16 to May 29  free    

   - - - - From may 30 to May 15:     
10 71  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    
10 80  - - - Shallots  free    
20 00  - Garlic  free    

   - Leeks and other alliaceous vegetables:     
   - - Long-tailed leeks (with a maximum of 1/6 of the tail 

green; if cut, white only), for packing in small capacity 
containers: 

    

90 10  - - - From February 16 to the end of February 5.00    
   - - - From March 1 to February 15:     

90 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
  - - Other leeks:   

90 20  - - - From February 16 to the end of February 5.00    
   - - - From March 1 to February 15:     

90 21  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
90 90  - - Other   5.00    

        
0704. Cabbages, cauliflowers, kohlrabi, kale and similar 

edible brassicas, fresh or chilled: 
    

   - Cauliflowers and headed broccoli:     
   - - Cimone:     

10 10  - - - From December 1 to April 30  free    
   - - - From May 1 to November 30:     

10 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    
   - - Romanesco:     

10 20  - - - From December 1 to April 30  free    
   - - - From May 1 to November 30:     

10 21  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    
   - - Other:     

10 90  - - - From December 1 to April 30  free    
   - - - From May 1 to November 30:     

10 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    
   - Brussels sprouts:     

20 10  - - From February 1 to August 31 5.00    
   - - From September 1 to January 31:     

20 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - Other:     
   - - Red cabbages:     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
90 11  - - - From May 16 to May 29  free    

   - - - From May 30 to May 15:     
90 18  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    

   - - White cabbages:     
90 20  - - - From May 2 to May 14  free    

   - - - From May 15 to May 1:     
90 21  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    

   - - Winter savoy cabbage:     
90 30  - - - From March 16 to March 31  free    

   - - - From April 1 to March 15:     
90 31  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    

   - - Savoy cabbage:     
90 40  - - - From May 11 to May 24  free    

   - - - From May 25 to May 10:     
90 41  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    

   - - Sprouting broccoli:     
90 50  - - - From December 1 to April 30  free    

   - - - From May 1 to November 30:     
90 51  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    

   - - Chinese cabbage:     
90 60  - - - From March 2 to April 9 5.00    

   - - - From April 10 to March 1:     
90 61  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    

   - - Pak-choi:     
90 63  - - - From March 2 to April 9 5.00    

   - - - From April 10 to March 1:     
90 64  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    

   - - Kohlrabi:     
90 70  - - - From December 16 to March 14 5.00    

   - - - From March 15 to December 15:     
90 71  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    

   - - Kale:     
90 80  - - - From May 11 to May 24 5.00    

   - - - From May 25 to May 10:     
90 81  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
90 90  - - Other 5.00    

        
0705. Lettuce (Lactuca sativa) and chicory (Cichorium 

spp.), fresh or chilled: 
    

   - Lettuce:     
   - - Cabbage lettuce (head lettuce):     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
   - - - Iceberg lettuce without external leaves:     

11 11  - - - - From January 1 to the end of February 3.50    
   - - - - From March 1 to December 31:     

11 18  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 3.50    
   - - - Batavia and other iceberg lettuce:     

11 20  - - - - From January 1 to the end of February 3.50    
   - - - - From March 1 to December 31:     

11 21  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 3.50    
   - - - Other:     

11 91  - - - - From December 11 to the end of February 5.00    
   - - - - From March 1 to December 10:     

11 98  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - Other:     
   - - - Cos lettuce:     

19 10  - - - - From December 21 to the end of February 5.00    
   - - - - From March 1 to December 20:     

19 11  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - - Cut-and-come-again lettuce:     
   - - - - Oak-leaf lettuce:     

19 20  - - - - - From December 21 to the end of February 5.00    
   - - - - - From March 1 to December 20:     

19 21  - - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
    

   - - - - Red lollo:     
19 30  - - - - - From December 21 to the end of February 5.00    

   - - - - - From March 1 to December 20:     
19 31  - - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    

   - - - - Other lollo:     
19 40  - - - - - From December 21 to the end of February 5.00    

   - - - - - From March 1 to December 20:     
19 41  - - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    

   - - - - Other:     
19 50  - - - - - From December 21 to the end of February 5.00    

   - - - - - From March 1 to December 20:     
19 51  - - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    

   - - - Other:     
19 90  - - - - From December 21 to February 14 5.00    

   - - - - From February 15 to December 20:     
19 91  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    

   - Chicory:     
   - - Witloof chicory (Cichorium intybus var. foliosum):     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
21 10  - - - From May 21 to September 30 3.50    

   - - - From October 1 to May 20:     
21 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 3.50    

        
0706. Carrots, turnips, salad beetroot, salsify, celeriac, 

radishes and similar edible roots, fresh or chilled: 
    

   - Carrots and turnips:     
   - - Carrots:     
   - - - In bunches:     

10 10  - - - - From May 11 to May 24 2.00    
   - - - - From May 25 to May 10:     

10 11  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 2.00    
   - - - Other:     

10 20  - - - - From May 11 to May 24 2.00    
   - - - - From May 25 to May 10:     

10 21  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 2.00    
   - - Turnips:     

10 30  - - - From January 16 to January 31 2.00    
   - - - From February 1 to January 15:     

10 31  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 2.00    
   - Other:     
   - - Salad beetroot:     

90 11  - - - From June 16 to June 29 2.00    
   - - - From June 30 to June 15:     

90 18  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 2.00    
   - - Salsify:     

90 21  - - - From May 16 to September 14 3.50    
   - - - From September 15 to May 15:     

90 28  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 3.50    
   - - Celeriac:     
   - - - Soup celeriac (with leaves, root diameter: less than 

7 cm): 
    

90 30  - - - - From January 1 to January 14 5.00    
   - - - - From January 15 to December 31:     

90 31  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - - Other:     

90 40  - - - - From June 16 to June 29 5.00    
   - - - - From June 30 to June 15:     

90 41  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - Radishes (other than horse radishes):     

90 50  - - - From January 16 to the end of February 5.00    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
   - - - From March 1 to January 15:     

90 51  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - Small radishes:     

90 60  - - - From January 11 to February 9 5.00    
   - - - From February 10 to January 10:     

90 61  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
90 90  - - Other 5.00    

        
0707. Cucumbers and gherkins, fresh or chilled:     
   - Cucumbers:     
   - - Salad cucumbers:     

00 10  - - - From October 21 to April 14 5.00    
   - - - From April 15 to October 20:     

00 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - Nostrani or Slicer cucumbers:     

00 20  - - - From October 21 to April 14 5.00    
   - - - From April 15 to October 20:     

00 21  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - Cucumbers for preserving, of a length exceeding 6 

cm but not exceeding 12 cm: 
    

00 30  - - - From October 21 to April 14 5.00    
   - - - From April 15 to October 20:     

00 31  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - Other cucumbers:     

00 40  - - - From October 21 to April 14 5.00    
   - - - From April 15 to October 20:     

00 41  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
00 50  - Gherkins 3.50    

        
0708. Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled, fresh 

or chilled: 
    

   - Peas (Pisum sativum):     
   - - Sugar peas (mange-tout):     

10 10  - - - From August 16 to May 19  free    
   - - - From May 20 to August 15:     

10 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - Other:     

10 20  - - - From August 16 to May 19  free    
   - - - From May 20 to August 15:     

10 21  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.):     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
20 10  - - Beans which must be shelled  free    

   - - Sword bean (Piattoni or coco beans):     
20 21  - - - From November 16 to June 14  free    

   - - - From June 15 to November 15:     
20 28  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    

   - - Asparagus beans or long beans:     
20 31  - - - From November 16 to June 14  free    

   - - - From June 15 to November 15:     
20 38  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    

   - - String beans (extra-fine, at least 500/kg):     
20 41  - - - From November 16 to June 14  free    

   - - - From June 15 to November 15:     
20 48  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    

   - - Other:     
20 91  - - - From November 16 to June 14  free    

   - - - From June 15 to November 15:     
20 98  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    

   - Other leguminous vegetables:     
   - - Other:     
   - - - For human consumption:     

90 80  - - - - From November 1 to May 31  free    
   - - - - From June 1 to October 31:     

90 81  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
90 90  - - - Other  free    

        
0709. Other vegetables, fresh or chilled:     
   - Globe artichokes:     

10 10  - - From November 1 to May 31  free    
    

   - - From June 1 to October 31:     
10 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    

   - Asparagus:     
   - - Green asparagus:     

20 10  - - - From June 16 to April 30  free    
   - - - From May 1 to June 15:     

20 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)*  free    
20 90  - - Other 2.50    

   - Aubergines (egg-plants):     
30 10  - - From October 16 to May 31  free    

   - - From June 1 to October 15:     
30 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
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kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
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1 2 3 4 
   - Celery other than celeriac:     
   - - Green celery:     

40 10  - - - From January 1 to April 30 5.00    
   - - - From May 1 to December 31:     

40 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - Blanched celery:     

40 20  - - - From January 1 to April 30 5.00    
   - - - From May 1 to December 31:     

40 21  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - Other:     

40 90  - - - From January 1 to January 14 5.00    
   - - - From January 15 to December 31:     

40 91  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - Mushrooms and truffles:     

51 00  - - Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus  free    
52 00  - - Truffles  free    
59 00  - - Other  free    

   - Fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus 
Pimenta: 

    

   - - Sweet peppers:     
60 11  - - - From November 1 to March 31  free    
60 90  - - Other  free    

   - Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach 
(garden spinach): 

    

   - - Spinach, New Zealand spinach:     
70 10  - - - From December 16 to February 14 5.00    

   - - - From February 15 to December 15:     
70 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
70 90  - - Other 3.50    

    
    

   - Other:     
   - - Parsley:     

90 40  - - - From January 1 to March 14 5.00    
   - - - From March 15 to December 31:     

90 41  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
   - - Courgettes (including courgette flowers):     

90 50  - - - From October 31 to April 19 5.00    
   - - - From April 20 to October 30:     

90 51  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 15)* 5.00    
90 80  - - Cress and dandelions 3.50    
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     applied   MFN 
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kg  
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1 2 3 4 
   - - Other:     

90 99  - - - Other 3.50    
        

0711. Vegetables provisionally preserved (for example, by 
sulphur dioxide gas, in brine, in sulphur water or in 
other preservative solutions), but unsuitable in that 
state for immediate consumption: 

    

20 00  - Olives  free    
30 00  - Capers  free    
40 00  - Cucumbers and gherkins  free    

   - Mushrooms and truffles:     
51 00  - - Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus  free    
59 00  - - Other  free    

ex 90 00  - Onions, asparagus beans (Vigna ungauiculata ssp.), 
peas, mixtures of vegetables not containing potatoes, 
onion, fruits of the genus Capiscum or of the genus 
Pimenta 

 free    

        
0712. Dried vegetables, whole, cut, sliced, broken or in 

powder, but not further prepared: 
    

20 00  - Onions  free    
   - Mushrooms, wood ears (Auricularia spp.), jelly fungi 

(Tremella spp.) and truffles: 
    

31 00  - - Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus  free    
32 00  - - Wood ears (Auricularia spp.)  free    
33 00  - - Jelly fungi (Tremella spp.)  free    
39 00  - - Other  free    

   - Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables:     
   - - Potatoes, cut or sliced, but not further prepared:     

90 21  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 14)* 10.00    
   - - Other:     

ex 90 81  - - - In containers holding more than 5 kg, garlic, 
tomatoes, unmixed 

 free    

ex 90 89  - - - Other, garlic, tomatoes unmixed 14.00    
        

0713. Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or 
not skinned or split: 

    

   - Peas (Pisum sativum):     
   - - Whole, unprocessed:     

10 19  - - - Other  free    
   - - Other:     

10 99  - - - Other   free    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
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1 2 3 4 
   - Chickpeas (garbanzos):     
   - - Whole, unprocessed:     

20 19  - - - Other   free    
   - - Other:     

20 99  - - - Other   free    
   - Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.):     
   - - Beans of the species Vigna mungo (L.) Hepper or 

Vigna radiata (L.) Wilczek: 
    

   - - - Whole, unprocessed:     
31 19  - - - - Other  free    

   - - - Other:     
31 99  - - - - Other  free    

   - - Small red (Adzuki) beans (Phaseolus or Vigna 
angularis): 

    

   - - - Whole, unprocessed:     
32 19  - - - - Other  free    

   - - - Other:     
32 99  - - - - Other  free    

   - - Kidney beans, including white pea beans 
(Phaseolus vulgaris): 

    

   - - - Whole, unprocessed:     
33 19  - - - - Other   free    

   - - - Other:     
33 99  - - - - Other   free    

   - - Other:     
   - - - Whole, unprocessed:     

39 19  - - - - Other   free    
   - - - Other:     

39 99  - - - - Other   free    
   - Lentils:     
   - - Whole, unprocessed:     

40 19  - - - Other  free    
   - - Other:     

40 99  - - - Other   free    
   - Broad beans (Vicia faba var. major) and horse beans 

(Vicia faba var. equina, Vicia faba var. minor): 
    

   - - Whole, unprocessed:     
   - - - For sowing:     

50 15  - - - - Horse beans (Vicia faba var. minor)  free    
50 18  - - - - Other   free    
50 19  - - - Other   free    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 
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   - - Other:     

50 99  - - - Other   free    
   - Other:     
   - - Whole, unprocessed:     

90 19  - - - Other   free    
   - - Other:     

90 99  - - - Other   free    
        

0714. Manioc, arrowroot, salep, Jerusalem artichokes, 
sweet potatoes and similar roots and tubers with 
high starch or inulin content, fresh, chilled, frozen 
or dried, whe-ther or not sliced or in the form of 
pellets; sago pith: 

    

   - Manioc (cassava):     
10 90  - - Other   free    

   - Sweet potatoes:     
20 90  - - Other   free    

   - Other:     
90 90  - - Other   free    

        
For the purpose of the Customs Tariff, the expression "tropical fruit" and "tropical nuts" shall be 
taken to mean akees, annonacea, soursops, cherimoyas, custard apples (bullock's-hearts), 
sweetsops, pawpaws, avodados, bilimbis, star apples caramolas, cempedaks (Artocarpus 
champeden), durians, feijoas, prickly pears, breadfruit, jackfruit, guavas, granadillas (passion 
fruit), rose apples, jujubes, litchis, rambutans, macadamia nuts, mammeas, mangoes, 
mangosteens, loquats, coconuts, Brazil nuts, cashew nuts, areca nuts, cola nuts, papays, 
anchovy pears (Grias cauliflora) genips (Melicocca bijugata), sapotes, spondias and tamarinds. 

        
0801. Coconuts, Brazil nuts and cashew nuts, fresh or 

dried, whether or not shelled or peeled: 
    

   - Coconuts:     
11 00  - - Desiccated  free    
19 00  - - Other   free    

   - Brazil nuts:     
21 00  - - In shell  free    
22 00  - - Shelled  free    

   - Cashew nuts:     
31 00  - - In shell  free    
32 00  - - Shelled  free    

        
0802. Other nuts, fresh or dried, whether or not shelled or 

peeled: 
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   - Almonds:     

11 00  - - In shell  free    
12 00  - - Shelled  free    

   - Walnuts:     
   - - In shell:     

31 90  - - - Other  free    
   - - Shelled:     

32 90  - - - Other  free    
40 00  - Chestnuts (Castanea spp.)  free    
50 00  - Pistachios  free    

   - Other:     
90 10  - - Tropical fruit and tropical nuts  free    
90 90  - - Other  free    

        
0804. Dates, figs, pineapples, avocados, guavas, mangoes 

and mangosteens, fresh or dried: 
    

10 00  - Dates   free    
   - Figs:     

20 10  - - Fresh   free    
20 20  - - Dried   free    
30 00  - Pineapples   free    
40 00  - Avocados   free    
50 00  - Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens   free    

        
0805. Citrus fruit, fresh or dried:     

10 00  - Oranges  2.00    
20 00  - Mandarins (including tangerines and satsumas); 

clementines, wilkings and similar citrus hybrids 
2.00    

40 00  - Grapefruit   free    
50 00  - Lemons (Citrus limon, Citrus limonum) and limes 

(Citrus aurantifolia, Citrus latifolia)  
 free    

90 00  - Other   free    
        

0806. Grapes, fresh or dried:     
20 00  - Dried   free    

        
0807. Melons (including watermelons) and papaws 

(papayas), fresh: 
    

   - Melons (including watermelons):     
11 00  - - Watermelons  free    
19 00  - - Other   free    
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20 00  - Papaws (papayas)   free    

        
0808. Apples, pears and quinces, fresh:     
   - Apples:     

   - - Cider apples and apples for distilling:     
10 11  - - - Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 

20)* 
  2.00  

   - - Other apples:     
   - - - In open packings:     

10 21  - - - - From June 15 to July 14    2.00  
   - - - - From July 15 to June 14:     

10 22  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 17)*   2.00  
   - - - In other packings:     

10 31  - - - - From June 15 to July 14    2.50  
   - - - - From July 15 to June 14:     

10 32  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 17)*   2.50  
   - Pears and quinces:     
   - - For cider making or distilling:     

20 11  - - - Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 
20)* 

  2.00  

   - - Other pears and quinces:     
   - - - In open packings:     

20 21  - - - - From April 1 to June 30    2.00  
   - - - - From July 1 to March 31:     

20 22  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 17)*   2.00  
   - - - In other packings:     

20 31  - - - - From April 1 to June 30    2.50  
   - - - - From July 1 to March 31:     

20 32  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 17)*   2.50  
        

0809. Apricots, cherries, peaches (including nectarines), 
plums and sloes, fresh: 

    

   - Apricots:     
   - - In open packings:     

10 11  - - - From September 1 to June 30   3.00  
   - - - From July 1 to August 31:     

10 18  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 18)*   3.00  
    

   - - In other packings:     
10 91  - - - From September 1 to June 30   5.00  

   - - - From July 1 to August 31:     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 
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10 98  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 18)*   5.00  

   - Cherries:     
20 10  - - From September 1 to May 19   3.00  

   - - From May 20 to August 31:     
20 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 18)*   3.00  

   - Plums and sloes:     
   - - In open packings:     
   - - - Plums (including damsons):     

40 12  - - - - From October 1 to June 30    3.00  
   - - - - From July 1 to September 30:     

40 13  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 18)*   3.00  
40 15  - - - Sloes   3.00  

   - - In other packings:     
   - - - Plums (including damsons):     

40 92  - - - - From October 1 to June 30    10.00  
   - - - - From July 1 to September 30:     

40 93  - - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 18)*   10.00  
40 95  - - - Sloes   10.00  

        
0810. Other fruit, fresh:     

   - Strawberries:     
10 10  - - From September 1 to May 14   free    

   - - From May 15 to August 31:     
10 11  - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 19)*  free    

   - Raspberries, blackberries, mulberries and 
loganberries: 

    

  - - Raspberries:   
20 10  - - - From September 15 to May 31 free  

  - - - From June 1 to September 14:   
20 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 19)* free  

   - - Blackberries:      
20 20  - - - From November 1 to June 30   free    
20 21  - - - From July 1 to October 31, within the limits of the 

tariff quota (Q. No. 19)  
 free    

20 30  - - Mulberries and loganberries   free    
   - Black, white or red currants and gooseberries:      
   - - Black, white or red currants:      

30 10  - - - From September 16 to June 14     5.00  
   - - - From June 15 to September 15:      

30 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 19)*    5.00  
30 20  - - Gooseberries     5.00  
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40 00  - Cranberries, bilberries and other fruits of the genus 

"Vaccinium"   
 free    

50 00  - Kiwifruit   free    
60 00  - Durians   free    

   - Other:      
90 92  - - Tropical fruit and tropical nuts   free    
90 99  - - Other   free    

        
0811. Fruit and nuts, uncooked or cooked by steaming or 

boiling in water, frozen, whether or not containing 
added sugar or other sweetening matter: 

    

10 00   - Strawberries  15.50    
    - Raspberries, blackberries, mulberries, loganberries, 

black, white or red currants and gooseberries:  
    

20 10   - - Raspberries containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter  

26.00    

20 90   - - Other  15.50    
   - Other:     

90 10  - - Bilberries  free    
   - - Tropical fruit and nuts:     

90 21  - - - Carambolas  free    
90 29  - - - Other   free    
90 90  - - Other   free    

        
0812. Fruit and nuts, provisionally preserved (for example, 

by sulphur dioxide gas, in brine, in sulphur water or 
in other preservative solutions), but unsuitable in 
that state for immediate consumption: 

    

   - Other:     
90 10  - - Tropical nuts  free    

ex90 80  - - Other, other than strawberries 3.50    
        

0813. Fruit, dried, other than that of headings Nos. 0801 to 
0806; mixtures of nuts or dried fruits of this 
Chapter: 

    

   - Prunes:     
20 10  - - Whole   free    
20 90  - - Other   free    

   - Other fruit:     
   - - Pears:     

40 19  - - - Other   free    
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   - - Other:     
   - - - Other stone fruit, whole:     

40 89  - - - - Other   free    
   - - - Other:     

ex 40 99  - - - - Persimmons  free    
ex 40 99  - - - - Other, tropical fruits 2.00    

   - Mixtures of nuts or dried fruits of this Chapter:     
   - - Of nuts of headings Nos. 0801 or 0802:     
   - - - Containing more than 50 % by weight of almonds 

and/or walnuts: 
    

ex 50 19  - - - - Other, tropical fruits  1.00    
   - - - Other:     

ex 50 29  - - - - Other, tropical fruits  1.00    
        

0814. 00 00 Peel of citrus fruit or melons (including 
watermelons), fresh, frozen, dried or provisionally 
preserved in brine, in sulphur water or in other 
preservative solutions 

 free    

        
0903. 00 00 Maté   free    

        
0904. Pepper of the genus Piper; dried or crushed or 

ground fruits of the genus Capsicum or the genus 
Pimenta: 

    

  - Pepper:     
11 00  - - Neither crushed nor ground  free    
12 00  - - Crushed or ground  free    

  - Fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus Pimenta, 
dried or crushed or ground: 

    

20 10  - - Not processed  free    
20 90  - - Other  free    

        
0905. 00 00 Vanilla  free    

        
0906. Cinnamon and cinnamon-tree flowers:     

10 00  - Neither crushed nor ground  free    
20 00  - Broken or powdered  free    

        
0907. 00 00 Cloves (whole fruit, cloves and stems)  free    
        
0908. Nutmeg, mace and cardamoms:     

    - Nutmeg:      



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
 10 10   - - Not processed   free    
 10 90   - - Other   free    

    - Mace:      
 20 10   - - Not processed   free    
 20 90   - - Other   free    

    - Cardamoms:      
 30 10   - - Not processed   free    
 30 90   - - Other   free    

        
0909. Seeds of anise, badian, fennel, coriander, cumin or 

caraway; juniper berries: 
    

10 00  - Seeds of anise or badian   free    
20 00  - Seeds of coriander   free    
30 00  - Seeds of cumin   free    
40 00  - Seeds of caraway   free    
50 00  - Seeds of fennel; juniper berries   free    

        
0910. Ginger, saffron, turmeric (curcuma) , thyme, bay 

leaves, curry and other spices: 
    

10 00  - Ginger   free    
20 00  - Saffron   free    
30 00  - Turmeric (curcuma)   free    
40 00  - Thyme; bay leaves   free    
50 00  - Curry   free    

   - Other spices:     
91 00  - - Mixtures refered to in Note 1 b) to this Chapter  free    
99 00  - - Other   free    

        
1001. Wheat and meslin:     

   - Other:     
   - - Other:     
   - - - Denatured:     

90 90  - - - - Other  free    
        

1002. Rye:     
   - Other:     
   - - Denatured:     

00 90  - - - Other  free    
        

1003. Barley:     
   - Other:     
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minus  
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 (Fr./100 
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1 2 3 4 
00 90  - - Other  free    

        
1004. Oats:     

   - Other:     
00 90  - - Other  free    

        
1005. Maize (corn):     

   - Other:     
   - - Other:     

90 90  - - - Other  free    
        

1006. Rice:     
   - Rice in the husk (paddy or rough):     

10 90  - - Other   free    
   - Husked (brown) rice:     

20 90  - - Other   free    
        

1007. Grain sorghum:     
   - Other:     

00 90  - - Other  free    
        

1008. Buckwheat, millet and canary seed; other cereals:     
   - Buckwheat:     
   - - Other:      

10 90  - - - Other   free    
   - Millet:     
   - - Other:      

20 90  - - - Other   free    
   - Canary seed:     
   - - Other:      

30 90  - - - Other   free    
   - Other cereals:     
   - - Triticale:      
   - - - Other:     
   - - - - Denatured:     

90 39  - - - - - Other   free    
   - - Other:      
   - - - Other:      
   - - - - For human consumption:     

90 52  - - - - - Wild rice (Zizania aquatica)  free    
90 99  - - - - Other   free    
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1101. Wheat or meslin flour:     
   - Denatured:     

00 39  - - Other   free    
        

1102. Cereal flours, other than of wheat or meslin:     
   - Rye flour:     
   - - Denatured:     

10 39  - - - Other   free    
   - Maize (corn) flour:     
   - - Denatured:     

20 29  - - - Other   free    
   - Other:     
   - - Triticale flour:      
   - - - Denatured:     

90 19  - - - - Other   free    
   - - Other:      
   - - - Denatured:     

90 39  - - - - Other   free    
        

1106. Flour, meal and powder of the dried leguminous 
vegetables of heading No. 0713, of sago or of roots 
or tubers of heading No. 0714 of of the products of 
Chapter 8: 

    

   - Of sago or of roots or tubers of heading No. 0714:     
20 90  - - Other  free    

   - Of the products of Chapter 8:     
30 90  - - Other  free    

        
1108. Starches; inulin:     

   - Starches:     
   - - Wheat starch:     

11 90  - - - Other   free    
   - - Maize (corn) starch:     

12 90  - - - Other   free    
   - - Potato starch:     

13 90  - - - Other   free    
   - - Manioc (cassava) starch:     

14 90  - - - Other   free    
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   - - Other starches:     
   - - - Rice starch:     

19 19  - - - - Other   free    
   - - - Other:     

19 99  - - - - Other   free    
   - Inulin:     

20 90  - - Other   free    
        

1202. Ground-nuts, not roasted or otherwise cooked, 
whether or not shelled or broken: 

    

   - In shell:     
   - - Other:      

10 91  - - - For human consumption   free    
10 99  - - - Other   0.10  

   - Shelled, whether or not broken:     
   - - Other:      

20 91  - - - For human consumption   free    
20 99  - - - Other   0.10  

        
1204. Linseed, whether or not broken:     

   - Other:     
00 91  - - For technical purposes  free    

        
1205. Rape or colza seeds, whether or not broken:     

   - Low enucic acid rape or colza seeds:     
   - - Rape seeds:     

   - - - Other:     
10 31  - - - - For human consumption    0.10  
10 39  - - - - Other   0.10  

   - - Colza seeds:     
   - - - Other:     

10 61  - - - - For human consumption    0.10  
10 69  - - - - Other   0.10  

   - Other:     
   - - Rape seeds:     
   - - - Other:     

90 31  - - - - For human consumption    0.10  
90 39  - - - - Other   0.10  

   - - Colza seeds:     
   - - - Other:     

90 61  - - - - For human consumption    0.10  
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90 69  - - - - Other   0.10  

        
1206. Sunflower seeds, whether or not broken:     

   - Not hulled:     
   - - Other:      

00 31  - - - For human consumption    0.10  
00 39  - - - Other   0.10  

   - Hulled:     
   - - Other:      

00 61  - - - For human consumption    0.10  
00 69  - - - Other   0.10  

        
1207. Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits, whether or 

not broken: 
    

    - Palm nuts and kernels:      
    - - Other:      

10 91   - - - For human consumption     0.10  
10 99   - - - Other     0.10  

    - Cotton seeds:      
    - - Other:      

20 91   - - - For human consumption     0.10  
20 99   - - - Other     0.10  

    - Castor oil seeds:      
    - - Other:      

30 91   - - - For human consumption     0.10  
30 99   - - - Other     0.10  

    - Sesamum seeds:      
    - - Other:      

40 91   - - - For human consumption     0.10  
40 99   - - - Other     0.10  

    - Mustard seeds:      
    - - Other:      

50 91   - - - For human consumption     0.10  
50 99   - - - Other     0.10  

    - Safflower seeds:      
    - - Other:      

60 91   - - - For human consumption     0.10  
60 99   - - - Other     0.10  

    - Other:      
    - - Poppy seeds:      
    - - - Other:      
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1 2 3 4 
91 18   - - - - For human consumption     0.10  
91 19   - - - - Other     0.10  

   - - Other     
    - - - Shea nuts (karite nuts):      
    - - - - Other:      

99 27   - - - - - For human consumption     0.10  
99 29   - - - - - Other     0.10  

    
    - - - Other:      

99 98   - - - - For human consumption     0.10  
99 99   - - - - Other     0.10  

        
1208. Flours and meals of oil seeds or oleaginous fruits, 

other than those of mustard: 
    

    - Of soya beans:      
10 90   - - Other   free    

    - Other:      
90 90   - - Other   free    

        
1209. Seeds, fruit and spores, of a kind used for sowing:     

   - Sugar beet seed:     
10 90  - - Other   free    

   - Seeds of forage plants:     
21 00  - - Lucerne (alfalfa) seed   free    
22 00  - - Clover (Trifolium spp.) seed   free    
23 00  - - Fescue seed  free    
24 00  - - Kentucky blue grass (Poa pratensis L.) seed   free    
25 00  - - Rye grass (Lolium multiflorum Lam, Lolium perenne 

L.) seed 
 free    

26 00  - - Timothy grass seed  free    
   - - Other:     
   - - - Seeds of vetches or lupines:     

29 19  - - - - Other   free    
29 80  - - - Seeds of cock's foot grass, yellow oat grass, tall 

oat grass, brome grass und the like 
 free    

29 90  - - - Other   free    
30 00  - Seeds of herbaceous plants cultivated principally for 

their flowers 
 free    

   - Other:     
91 00  - - Vegetable seeds   free    

   - - Other:     



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
   - - - Other:     

99 99  - - - - Other   free    
  .     

1210. Hop cones, fresh or dried, whether or not ground, 
powdered in the form of pellets; lupulin 

    

10 00  - Hop cones, neither ground nor powered nor in the 
form of pellets 

 free    

20 00  -  Hop cones, ground, powdered or in the form of 
pellets; lupulin 

 free    

        
1211. Plants and parts of plants (including seeds and 

fruits), of a kind used primarily in perfumery, in 
pharmacy or for insecticidal, fungicidal or similar 
purposes, fresh or dried, whether or not cut, 
crushed or powdered: 

    

10 00  - Liquorice roots  free    
20 00  - Ginseng roots  free    
30 00  - Coca leaf  free    
40 00  - Poppy straw  free    
90 90  - Other  free    

        
1212. Locust beans, seaweeds and other algae, sugar beet 

and sugar cane, fresh, chilled, frozen or dried, 
whether or not ground; fruit stones and kernels and 
other vegetable products (including unroasted 
chicory roots of the variety Cichorium intybus 
sativum) of a kind used primarily for human 
consumption, not elsewhere specified or included: 

    

    - Locust beans, including locust bean seeds:      
10 10   - - Locust bean seeds    free    

    - - Other:      
10 99   - - - Other    free    

   - Seaweeds and other algae:      
20 90  - - Other    free    
30 00  - Apricot, peach or plum stones and kernels    free    

   - Other:      
   - - Sugar beet:      

91 90  - - - Other   free    
   - - Other:      
   - - - Dried chicory roots:      

99 19  - - - - Other   free    
   - - - Other:      
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99 98  - - - - Other   free    

        
1213. Cereal straw and husks, unprepared, whether or not 

chopped, ground, pressed or in the form of pellets 
    

00 10   - For technical purposes   free    
    

1214. Swedes, mangolds, fodder roots, hay, lucerne 
(alfalfa), clover, sainfoin, forage kale, lupines, 
vetches and similar forage products, whether or not 
in the form of pellets: 

    

    - Lucerne (alfalfa) meal and pellets:      
10 90   - - Other    free    

    - Other:      
90 90   - - Other    free    

        
1301. Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins and 

oleoresins (for example, balsams): 
    

 10 00   - Lac    free    
 20 00   - Gum Arabic    free    

    - Other:      
90 10   - - Natural balsams   free    
90 90   - - Other    free    

        
1302.  Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic substances, 

pectinates and pectates; agar-agar and other 
mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, 
derived from vegetable products:  

    

    - Vegetable saps and extracts:       
    - - Other:      

ex 19 00   - - - Other, other than intermixtures of vegetable 
extracts and other medicinal, for the manufacture of 
beverages or of food preparations or of vanilla oleoresin  

 free    

        
1505. Wool grease and fatty substances derived therefrom 

(including lanolin) : 
    

    - Wool grease, crude:       
00 19   - - Other    free    

    - Other:      
00 99   - - Other    free    

        
1506. Other animal fats and oils and their fractions, 

whether or not refined, but not chemically modified:
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    - Other:      

ex 00 91   - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes   free   
ex 00 99   - - Other, for technical purposes   free   

        
1508. Ground-nut oil and its fractions, whether or not 

refined, but not chemically modified: 
    

    - Crude oil:      
ex 10 90   - - Other, for technical purposes   free   

    - Other:      

  
  - - Fractions having a fusion point higher than that of 
ground-nut oil:  

    

ex 90 18   - - - In metal tanks or metal drums, for technical 
purposes  

 free   

ex 90 19   - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   
    - - Other:      
    - - - Other:      

ex 90 98   - - - - In metal tanks or metal drums, for technical 
purposes  

 free   

ex 90 99   - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   
        

1509. Olive oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, 
but not chemically modified: 

    

    - Virgin:      
    - - Other:      

10 91   - - - In glass containers holding not more than 2 litres    40.60  
10 99   - - - Other    57.30  

    - Other:      
    - - Other:      

90 91   - - - In glass containers holding not more than 2 litres    40.60  
90 99   - - - Other    57.30  

        
1510. Other oils and their fractions, obtained solely from 

olives, whether or not refined, but not chemically 
modified, including blends of these oils or fractions 
with oils or fractions of heading No. 1509: 

    

    - Other:      
ex 00 91   - - Crude, for technical purposes     free   
ex 00 99   - - Other, for technical purposes      free   

        
1511. Palm oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, 

but not chemically modified: 
    

    - Crude oil:      
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ex 10 90   - - Other, for technical purposes   free   

    - Other:      

  
  - - Fractions having a fusion point higher than that of 
palm oil:  

    

    - - - Other:      
ex 90 18   - - - - In metal tanks or metal drums, for technical 

purposes  
 free   

ex 90 19   - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   
    - - Other:      
    - - - Other:      

ex 90 98   - - - - In metal tanks or metal drums, for technical 
purposes  

 free   

ex 90 99   - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   
        

1512. Sunflower-seed, safflower or cotton-seed oil and 
fractions thereof, whether or not refined, but not 
chemically modified: 

    

    - Sunflower-seed or safflower oil and fractions thereof:      
    - - Crude oil:      

ex 11 90   - - - Other, for technical purposes     free   
    - - Other:      
    - - - Fractions having a fusion point higher than that of 

sunflower-seed oil or safflower oil:  
    

    - - - - Other:      
ex 19 18   - - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes   free   
ex 19 19   - - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   

    - - - Other:     
    - - - - Other:     

ex 19 98   - - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes   free   
ex 19 99   - - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   

    - Cotton-seed oil and its fractions:     
    - - Crude oil, whether or not gossypol has been 

removed:  
   

ex 21 90   - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   
    - - Other:     
    - - - Other:     

ex 29 91   - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes  free   
ex 29 99   - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   

        
1513. Coconut (copra), palm kernel or babassu oil and 

fractions thereof, whether or not refined, but not 
chemically modified: 
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    - Coconut (copra) oil and its fractions:      
    - - Crude oil:      

ex 11 90   - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   
    - - Other:      
    - - - Fractions having a fusion point higher than that of 

coconut (copra) oil:  
    

    - - - - Other:      
ex 19 18   - - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes   free   
ex 19 19   - - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   

   - - - Other:      
    - - - - Other:      

ex 19 98   - - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes   free   
ex 19 99   - - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   

    - Palm kernel or babassu oil and fractions thereof:      
    - - Crude oil:      

ex 21 90   - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   
    - - Other:      
    - - - Fractions having a fusion point higher than that of 

palm kernel or babassu oil:  
    

   - - - - Other:    
ex 29 18   - - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes   free   
ex 29 19   - - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   

   - - - Other:    
    - - - - Other:      

ex 29 98   - - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes   free   
ex 29 99   - - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   

        
1514. Rape, colza or mustard oil and fractions thereof, 

whether or not refined, but not chemically modified:
    

    - Low erucic acid rape or colza oil and its fractions:      
    - - Crude oil:      

ex 11 90   - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   
    - - Other:      
    - - - Other:      

ex 19 91   - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes  free   
ex 19 99   - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   

    - Other:      
    - - Crude oil:      

ex 91 90   - - - Other, for technical purposes   free   
    - - Other:        
    - - - Other:      
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ex 99 91   - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes  free      
ex 99 99   - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free      

        
1515. Other fixed vegetable fats and oils (including jojoba 

oil) and their fractions, whether or not refined, but 
not chemically modified: 

    

    - Linseed oil and its fractions:      
    - - Crude oil:      

ex 11 90   - - - Other, for technical purposes   free      
    - Maize (corn) oil and its fractions:      
    - - Crude oil:      

ex 21 90   - - - Other, for technical purposes   free      
    - - Other:      
    - - - Other:      

ex 29 91   - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes  free      
ex 29 99   - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free      

    
    

    - Castor oil and its fractions:        
    - - Other:      

ex 30 91   - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes    free      
ex 30 99   - - - Other, for techncial purposes   free      

    - Tung oil and its fractions:      
    - - Other:      

ex 40 91   - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes   free      
ex 40 99   - - - Other, for technical purposes   free      

    - Sesame oil and its fractions:      
    - - Other:      
    - - Crude oil:      

ex 50 19   - - - Other, for technical purposes   free      
   - - - Other:      

ex 50 91   - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes  free      
ex 50 99   - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free      

    - Other:        
   - - Germ oil:      
    - - - Other:      

ex 90 13   - - - - crude, for technical purposes   free      
    - - - - Other:      

ex 90 18   - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes  free      
ex 90 19   - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free      

    - - Jojoba oil and its fractions:      
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    - - - Other:      

ex 90 28   - - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes  free      
ex 90 29   - - - - Other, for technical purposes   free      

    - - Other:      
ex 90 98   - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes    free      
ex 90 99   - - - Other, for technical purposes    free      
ex 90 99   - - - Other, Perilla oil, presented in galenic form   free      

        
1516. Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, 

partly or wholly hydrogenated, interesterified, 
reesterified or elaidinized, whether or not refined, 
but not further prepared: 

    

    - Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions:      
    - - Other:      

ex 20 91   - - - In tanks or metal drums, for technical purposes   free      
ex 20 98   - - - Other, for technical purposes   free      
ex 20 98   - - - Other, Perilla oil, presented in galenic form   free      

        
1518. Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, 

boiled, oxidized, dehydrated, sulphurized, blown, 
polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or 
otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of 
heading No. 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations 
of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of 
different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere 
specified or included:  

    

    - Inedible mixtures of vegetable oils:      
ex 00 19   - - Other, for technical purposes    free    

   - Epoxidized soya-bean oil:      
00 89   - - Other    free    

        
1601. Sausages and similar products, of meat, meat offal 

or blood; food preparations based on these 
products: 

    

    - Other:      
    - - Of the animals of headings Nos. 0101- 0104, 

except wild boars:  
    

00 21   - - - Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. 
No. 6)*  

110.00    

    - - Of poultry of heading No. 0105:      
00 31   - - - Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. 

No. 6)*  
60.00    

00 49   - - Other:  110.00    
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1602. Other prepared or preserved meat, meat offal or 
blood: 

    

   - Homogenized preparations:     
10 10   - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 5)*    42.50  

   - Of liver of any animal:     
20 10   - - With a basis of goose liver    free    

    - Of poultry of heading No. 0105:      
    - - Of turkeys:      

31 10   - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 6)*    25.00  
    - - Of fowls of the species Gallus domesticus:      

32 10   - - - Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. 
No. 6)*  

  25.00  

    - - Other      
39 10   - - - Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. 

No. 6)*  
  25.00  

        
    
    

   - Of swine:     
    - - Hams and cuts thereof:      
    - - - Tinned ham:      

41 11   - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 6)*    52.00  
        

1603. 00 00 Extracts and juices of meat, fish or crustaceans, 
molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates  

 free    

        
1701. Cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose, in 

solid form: 
    

   - Raw sugar not containing added falvouring or 
colouring matter: 

    

11 00   - - Cane sugar    22.00  
12 00   - - Beet sugar    22.00  

   - Other:     
   - - Other:     

ex 99 99  - - - Other, crystallised sugar, not prepared   22.00  
        

1702. Other sugars, including chemically pure lactose, 
maltose, glucose and fructose, in solid form; sugar 
syrups not containing added flavouring or colouring 
matter; artificial honey, whether or not mixed with 
natural honey; caramel 

    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
   - Maple sugar and maple syrup:     

20 20   - - Syrup   free    
   - Other, including invert sugar and other sugar and 

sugar syrup blends containing in the dry state 50% by 
weight of fructose: 

    

   - - Solid:     
90 22  - - - Cane or beet caramel   25.70  
90 23  - - - Malto-dextrins   18.70  

        
1801. 00 00 Cocoa beans, whole or broken, raw or roasted  free    

    
1802. Cocoa shells, husks, skins and other cocoa waste:     

00 90  - Other  free    
        

2001. Vegetables, fruit, nuts and other edible parts of 
plants, prepared or preserved by vinegar or acetic 
acid: 

    

   - Other:     
   - - Fruit and nuts:     

90 11  - - - Tropical  free    
    

   - - Vegetables and other edible parts of plants:     
   - - - Other:     

ex 90 98  - - - - Other, fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the 
genus Pimenta 

17.50    

        
2003. Mushrooms and truffles, prepared or preserved 

otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid: 
    

10 00  - Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus  free    
20 00  - Truffles  free    
90 00  - Other  free    

        
2004. Other vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise 

than by vinegar or acetic acid, frozen, other than 
products of heading No. 2006: 

    

   - Other vegetables and mixtures of vegetables:     
   - - In containers holding more than 5 kg     

90 11  - - - Asparagus 20.60    
90 12  - - - Olives  free    
90 18  - - - Other vegetables 32.50    

   - - - Mixtures of vegetables:     
90 39  - - - - Other mixtures 32.50    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
   - - In containers holding not more than 5 kg:     

90 41  - - - Asparagus 20.60    
90 42  - - - Olives  free    
90 49  - - - Other vegetables 45.50    

   - - - Mixtures of vegetables:     
90 69  - - - - Other mixtures 45.50   

        
2005. Other vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise 

than by vinegar or acetic acid, not frozen, other than 
products of heading No. 2006: 

    

   - Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.):     
   - - Beans, shelled:     

51 90  - - - Other 45.50    
   - Asparagus     

60 90  - - Other 9.80    
    - Olives:      

70 10   - - in containers holding more than 5 kg   free    
70 90   - - Other   free    

    - Other vegetables and mixtures of vegetables:      
    - - Other, in containers holding more than 5 kg:      

ex 90 11   - - - Other vegetables, fruits of the genus Capsicum or 
of the genus Pimenta, capers and artichokes (without 
other vegetables)  

17.50    

    - - - Mixtures of vegetables:      
ex 90 39   - - - - Other mixtures, fruits of the genus Capsicum or 

of the genus Pimenta, capers and artichokes (without 
other vegetables)  

17.50    

    - - Other, in containers holding not more than 5 kg:      
ex 90 40   - - - Other vegetables, fruits of the genus Capsicum or 

of the genus Pimenta, capers and artichokes (without 
other vegetables)  

24.50    

    - - - Mixtures of vegetables:      
ex 90 69   - - - - Other mixtures, fruits of the genus Capsicum or 

of the genus Pimenta, capers and artichokes (without 
other vegetables)  

24.50    

ex 90 69   - - - - Other mixtures, fermented cabbage or raddish, 
seasoned (so called "Kimchi"), put up for retail sale  

 free    

        
2006. Vegetables, fruit, nuts, fruit-peel and other parts of 

plants, preserved by sugar (drained, glacé or 
crystallized): 

    

00 10   - Tropical fruit, tropical nuts and tropical fruit-peel   free    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
ex 00 80   - Other, citrus fruit  9.50    

        
2008. Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, 

otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not 
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter 
or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included: 

    

    - Nuts, ground-nuts and other seeds, whether or not 
mixed together:  

    

    - - Ground-nuts:      
 ex 11 90   - - - Other, other than ground nuts, roasted    free    

    - - Other, including mixtures:      
 19 10   - - - Tropical fruit and nuts    free    
 19 90   - - - Other   3.50    
 20 00   - Pineapples    free    

    - Citrus fruit:      
 30 10   - - Pulp, not containing added sugar or other 

sweetening matter  
5.50    

 80 00   - Strawberries  19.50    
    - Other, including mixtures other than those of 

subheading No. 2008.19:  
    

    - - Mixtures:      
 92 11   - - - Of tropical fruit    free    
 92 99   - - - Other   8.00    

    
    - - Other:      
    - - - Pulp, not containing added sugar or other 

sweetening matter:  
    

 99 11   - - - - Of tropical fruit and tropical nuts   free    
 99 19   - - - - Other   13.00    

    - - - Other:      
    - - - - Other fruit:      

 99 96   - - - - - Tropical nuts   free    
 99 97   - - - - - Other  20.00    

        
2009. Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable 

juices, unfermented and not containing added spirit, 
whether or not containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter: 

    

   - Orange juice:     
   - - Frozen:     

ex 11 10  - - - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter, concentrated 

 free    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
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1 2 3 4 
ex 11 20  - - - Containing added sugar or other sweetening 

matter, concentrated 
35.00    

   - - Not frozen, of a Brix value not exceeding 20:     
ex 12 10  - - - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening 

matter, concentrated 
 free    

ex 12 20  - - - Containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter, concentrated 

35.00    

   - - Other:     
 ex 19 30  - - - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening 

matter, concentrated 
 free    

ex 19 40  - - - Containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter, concentrated 

35.00    

   - Grapefruit juice:     
   - - Of a Brix value not exceeding 20:     

21 20  - - - Containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter 

35.00    

   - - Other:     
29 10  - - - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening 

matter 
 free    

29 20  - - - Containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter 

35.00    

   - Juice of any other single citrus fruit:     
   - - Of a Brix value not exceeding 20:     
   - - - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening 

matter: 
    

31 11  - - - - Crude lemon juice (whether or not stabilized)   free    
    

   - - Other:     
   - - - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening 

matter: 
    

39 11  - - - - Agro-cotto  free    
39 19  - - - - Other  6.00    

   - Pineapple juice:     
   - - Of a Brix value not exceeding 20:     

41 10  - - - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter 

 free    

41 20  - - - Containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter 

 free   

   - - Other:     
49 10  - - - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening 

matter 
 free    

49 20  - - - Containing added sugar or other sweetening  free    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
matter 

50 00  - Tomato juice   free    
   - Grape juice (including grape must):     
   - - Other:     

69 10  - - - Imported within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 
22)* 

50.00    

   - Juice of any other single fruit or vegetable:     
80 10  - - Vegetable juice  10.00    

   - - Other:     
   - - - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening 

matter: 
    

80 81  - - - - Of tropical fruit   free    
   - - - Containing added sugar or other sweetening 

matter: 
    

80 98  - - - - Of tropical fruit   free    
   - Mixtures of juices:     
   - - Vegetable juices:     
   - - - Containing pome-fruit-juices:     

90 11  - - - - Within the limits of the tariff quota (Q. No. 21) 16.00    
90 29  - - - Other 13.00    

   - - Other:     
   - - - Other; not containing added sugar or other 

sweetening matter: 
    

   - - - - Other:     
90 61  - - - - - With a basis of tropical-fruit  free    
90 69  - - - - - Other  free    

   - - - Other, containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter: 

    

   - - - - Other:     
90 98  - - - - - With a basis of tropical-fruit  free    
90 99  - - - - - Other  free    

        
2204. Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified wines; 

grape must other than that of heading Nor. 2009: 
    

10 00  - Sparkling wine 65.00    
   - Other wine; grape must with fermentation prevented 

or  arrested by the addition of alcohol: 
    

   - - In containers holding 2 litres or less:     
21 50  - - - Sweet wine, specialties and mistelles 7.50    

   - - Other:     
29 50  - - - Sweet wine, specialties and mistelles 8.00    



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
        
     Fr. / litre   Fr. / litre 

30 00  - Other grape must   free    
        
  

  
 Fr./100 
kg gross 

 Fr./100 
kg gross 

2206. Other fermented beverages (for example, cider, 
perry, mead); mixtures of fermented beverages and 
mixtures of fermented beverages and non-alcoholic 
beverages, not elsewhere spedified or included: 

    

ex 00 90  - Other, fermented beverages prepared from rice: 
"Cheong ju", "Yak ju", "Tak ju", "Makkoli" 

 free    

        
2301. Flours, meals and pellets, of meat or meat offal, of 

fish or of crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic 
invertebrates, unfit for human consumption; 
greaves: 

    

   - Flours, meals and pellets, of meat or meat offal: 
greaves: 

    

10 90  - - Other  free    
   - Flours, meals and pellets, of fish or of crustaceans, 

molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates: 
    

20 90  - - Other  free    
        

2302. Bran, sharps and other residues, whether or not in 
the form of pellets, derived from the sifting, milling 
or other working of cereals or of leguminous plants:

    

   - Of maize (corn):     
10 90  - - Other  free    

   - Of rice:     
20 90  - - Other  free    

   - Of wheat:     
30 90  - - Other  free    

   - Of other cereals:     
40 90  - - Other  free    

   - Of leguminous plants:     
50 90  - - Other  free    

        
2303. Residues of starch manufacture and similar 

residues, beet-pulp, bagasse and other waste of 
sugar manufacture, brewing or distilling dregs and 
waste, whether or not in the form of pellets: 
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1 2 3 4 
   - Residues of starch manufacture and similar residues:     

10 90  - - Other  free    
   - Beet-pulp, bagasse and other waste of sugar 

manufacture: 
    

20 90  - - Other  free    
   - Brewing or distilling dregs and waste:     

30 90  - - Other  free    
        

2304. Oil-cake and other solid residure, whether or not 
ground or in the form of pellets, resulting from 
extraction of soya-bean oil: 

    

00 90  - Other  free    
        
2305. Oil-cake and other solid residues, whether or not 

ground or in the form of pellets, resulting from 
extraction of ground-nut oil: 

    

00 90  - Other  free    
        
2306. Oil-cake and other solid residues, whether or not 

ground or in the form of pellets, resulting from the 
extraction of vegetable fats or oils, other than those 
of heading No. 2304 or 2305: 

    

    - Of cotton seeds:      
10 90   - - Other    free    

    - Of linseed:      
20 90   - - Other    free    

    - Of sunflower seeds:      
30 90   - - Other    free    

    - Of rape or colza seeds:      
    - - Of low erucic acid rape or colza seeds:      

41 90   - - - Other    free    
    - - Other:      

49 90   - - - Other    free    
    - Of coconut or copra:      

50 90   - - Other    free    
    - Of palm nuts or kernels:      

60 90   - - Other    free    
    - Of maize germs:      

70 90   - - Other    free    
    - Other:      

90 90   - - Other    free    
        



     Duty rate   Duty rate 
     applied   MFN 

minus  
TARIFF    (Fr./100 

kg  
 (Fr./100 

kg  
HEADINGS DESCRIPTION OF GOODS  gross)   gross) 

1 2 3 4 
2307. 00 00 Wine lees; argol  free    
        
2308. Vegetable materials and vegetable waste, vegetable 

residues and by-products, whether or not in the 
form of pellets, of a kind used in animal feeding, not 
elsewhere specified or included: 

    

00 90   - Other   free    
        
2309. Preparations of a kind used in animal feeding:     
    - Other:     

90 20   - - Forage preparations, with a basis of crushed 
shells; bird feeds, mineral  

 free    

90 30   - - Forage preparations consisting of inorganic 
phosphates (not chemically pure), not mixed with other 
substances  

 free    

    - - Other:      
90 90   - - - Other    free    

        
2401. Unmanufactured tobacco; tobacco refuse:     

    - Tobacco, not stemmed/stripped:      
10 10   - - For the industrial manufacture of cigars, cigarettes, 

smoking tobacco, chewing tobacco, roll tobacco and 
snuff  

 free    

    - Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed/stripped:      
20 10   - - For the industrial manufacture of cigars, cigarettes, 

smoking tobacco, chewing tobacco, roll tobacco and 
snuff  

 free    

        
    - Tobacco refuse:      

30 10   - - For the industrial manufacture of cigars, cigarettes, 
smoking tobacco, chewing tobacco, roll tobacco and 
snuff  

 free    

        
    
    
    
    
2403. Other manufactured tobacco and manufactured 

tobacco substitutes; "homogenized" or 
"reconstituted" tobacco; tobacco extracts and 
essences: 

    

    - Other:      
91 00   - - „Homogenized“ or „reconstituted“ tobacco    free    
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minus  
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1 2 3 4 
    - - Other:      

99 10   - - - Chewing tobacco, roll tobacco and snuff    free    
99 20   - - - Tobacco extracts    free    
99 30   - - - Tobacco essences    free    

        
2905. Alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated, 

nitrated or nitrosated derivatives: 
    

  - Other polyhydric alcohols:     
43 00 - - Mannitol free   
44 00 - - D-glucitol (sorbitol) free   
45 00 - - Glycerol free   

        
3301. Essential oils (terpeneless or not), including 

concretes and absolutes; resinoids; extracted 
oleoresins; concentrates of essential oils in fats, in 
fixed oils, in waxes or the like, obtained by 
enfleurage or maceration; terpenic by-products of 
the deterpenation of essential oils; aqueous 
distillates and aqueous solutions of essential oils 

    

   - Essential oils of citrus fruit:     
11 00  - - Of bergamot free   
12 00  - - Of orange free   
13 00  - - Of lemon free   
14 00  - - Of lime free   
19 00  - - Other free   

   - Essential oils of other than those of citrus fruit:     
21 00  - - Of geranium free   
22 00  - - Of jasmin free   
23 00  - - Of lavender or of lavandin free   
24 00  - - Of peppermint (Mentha piperita) free   
25 00  - - Of other mints free   
26 00  - - Of vertiver free   

   - - Other:     
29 10  - - - Of eucalyptus or sandalwood free   
29 20  - - - Anise, badian, bay, cabreuva, camphor, canaga, 

caraway, cedar, cinnamon, citronella, clove, guaiac 
wood, gurjun balsam, ho (shiu), juniper, lemongrass, 
litsea cubeba, palmasora, patchouli, petitgrain, pine-
needle, rosemary, rosewood (including Mexican linaloe), 
rue, sassafras, spike lavender, thyme and wormwood 

free   

29 90  - - - Other free   
30 00  - Resinoids     
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   - Other:     

90 10  - - Concentrated solutions of essential oils free   
90 90  - - Other free   

        
3502. Albumins (inculding concentrates of two or more 

whey proteins, containing by weight more than 80 % 
whey proteins, calculated on the dry matter), 
albuminates and other albumin derivatives: 

    

20 00  - Milk albumin, including concentrates of two or more 
whey proteins 

free   

90 00  - Other (other than egg albumin) free   
        
3503. 00 00 Gelatin (inculding gelatin in rectangular (including 

square) sheets, whether or not suface-worked or 
coloured) and gelatin derivatives; isinglass; other 
glues of animal origin, excluding casein glues of 
heading No. 3501 

free   

        
3504. 00 00 Peptones and their derivatives; other protein 

substances and their derivatives, not elsewhere 
specified or included; hide powder, whether or not 
chromed 

free   

        
3505. Dextrins and other modified starches (for example, 

pregelatinized or esterified starches); glues based 
on starches, or on dextrins or other modified 
starches: 

    

   - Glues:     
20 90  - - Other (other than for animal feeding) free   

        
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

3809. Finishing agents, dye carriers to accelerate the 
dyeing or fixing of dyestuffs and other products and 
preparations (for example, dressings and 
mordants), of a kind used in the textile, paper, 
leather or like industries, not elsewhere specified or 
included: 
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   - With a basis of amylaceous substances:     

10 90  - - Other (other than for animal feeding) free   
        

3823. Industrial monocarboxylic fatty acids; acid oils from 
refining; industrial fatty alcohols: 

    

   - Industrial monocarboxylic fatty acids; acid oils from 
refining: 

    

   - - Stearic acid:     
11 90  - - - Other (other than for animal feeding) free   

   - - Oleic acid:     
12 90  - - - Other (other than for animal feeding) free   
13 00  - - Tall oil fatty acids free   

   - - Other:     
19 90  - - - Other (other than for animal feeding) free   
70 00  - Industrial fatty alcohols free   

        
3824. Prepared binders for foundry moulds or cores; 

chemical products and preparations of the chemical 
or allied industries (including those consisting of 
mixtures of natural products), not elsewhere 
specified or included: 

    

60 00 - Sorbitol, other than that of subheading No. 2905.44 free   
        
4101. Raw hides and skins of bovine or equine animals 

(fresh, or salted, dried, limed, pickled or otherwise 
preserved, but not tanned, parchment-dressed or 
further prepared), whether or not dehaired or split 

    

20 00   - Whole hides and skins, of a weight per skin not 
exceeding 8 kg when simply dried, 10 kg when dry-
salted, or 16 kg when fresh, wet-salted or otherwise 
preserved  

free   

50 00   - Whole hides and skins, of a weight exceeding 16 kg  free   
90 00   - Other, including butts, bends and bellies  free   

        
4102. Raw skins of sheep or lambs (fresh, or salted, dried, 

limed, pickled or otherwise preserved, but not 
tanned, parchment-dressed or further prepared), 
whether or not with wool on or split, other than 
those excluded by Note 1 c) to this Chapter 

    

10 00   - With wool on  free   
    - Without wool on:      
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21 00   - - Pickled  free   
29 00   - - Other  free   

        
4103. Other raw hides and skins (fresh, or salted, dried, 

limed, pickled or otherwise preserved, but not 
tanned, parchment-dressed or further prepared), 
whether or not dehaired or split, other than those 
excluded by Note 1 b) or 1 c) to this Chapter 

    

10 00   - Of goats or kids  free   
20 00   - Of reptiles  free   
30 00   - Of swine  free   
90 00   - Other  free   

        
4301. Raw furskins (including heads, tails, paws and other 

pieces or cuttings, suitable for furriers' use), other 
than raw hides and skins of heading No. 4101, 4102 
or 4103 

    

10 00   - Of mink, whole, with or without head, tail or paws  free   
30 00   - Of lamb, the following astrakhan, broadtail, caracul, 

persian and similar lamb, Indian, Chinese, Mongolian or 
Tibetan lamb, whole, with or without head, tail or paws  

free   

60 00   - Of fox, whole, with or without head, tail or paws  free   
70 00   - Of seal, whole, with or without head, tail or paws  free   
80 00   - Other furskins, whole, with or without head, tail or 

paws  
free   

90 00   - Heads, tails, paws and other pieces or cuttings, 
suitable for furriers' use  

free   

        
5001. 00 00 Silk-worm cocoons suitable for reeling free   
        
5002. 00 00 Raw silk (not thrown) free   
        
5003. Silk waste (including cocoons unsuitable for reeling, 

yarn waste and garnetted stock) 
    

10 00   - Not carded or combed  free   
90 00   - Other  free   

        
5101. Wool, not carded or combed     
    - Greasy, including fleece-washed wool:      

11 00   - - Shorn wool  free   
19 00   - - Other  free   

    - Degreased, not carbonized:      
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21 00   - - Shorn wool  free   
29 00   - - Other  free   
30 00   - Carbonized  free   

        
5102. Fine or coarse animal hair, not carded or combed     
    - Fine animal hair:      

11 00   - - Of Kashmir (cashmere) goats  free   
19 00   - - Other  free   
20 00   - Coarse animal hair  free   

        
5103. Waste of wool or of fine or coarse animal hair, 

including yarn waste but excluding garnetted stock 
    

10 00   - Noils of wool or of fine animal hair  free   
20 00   - Other waste of wool or of fine animal hair  free   
30 00   - Waste of coarse animal hair  free   

        
5201. Cotton, not carded or combed     

00 10   - Bleached or rendered absorbent  free   
00 90   - Other  free   

        
5202. Cotton waste (including yarn waste and garnetted 

stock) 
    

10 00   - Yarn waste (including thread waste)  free   
    - Other:      

91 00   - - Garnetted stock  free   
99 00   - - Other  free   

        
5203. 00 00 Cotton, carded or combed free   
        
5301. Flax, raw or processed but not spun; flax tow and 

waste (including yarn waste and garnetted stock) 
    

10 00   - Flax, raw or retted  free   
    - Flax, broken, scutched, hackled or otherwise 

processed, but not spun:  
    

21 00   - - Broken or scrutched  free   
29 00   - - Other  free   
30 00   - Flax tow and waste  free   

        
5302. True hemp (Cannabis sativa L.), raw or processed 

but not spun; tow and waste of true hemp (including 
yarn waste and garnetted stock) 
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10 00   - True hemp, raw or retted  free   
90 00   - Other   free   

        
 
 


